metals
Article
Structure and Properties of Al–0.6 wt.%Zr Wire Alloy
Manufactured by Direct Drawing of
Electromagnetically Cast Wire Rod
Nikolay Belov 1,2,*, Maxim Murashkin 3,4, Natalia Korotkova 1, Torgom Akopyan 1,2
and Victor Timofeev 5
1 Department of Metal Forming, National University of Science and Technology MISiS, Leninsky prospekt 4,

The alloy was smelted in a graphite-chased crucible from commercial aluminum (99.5 wt.%) and
master alloys (containing zirconium, iron, and silicon) at ≈850 °C. The temperature of melt before
casting (≈830 °C) was higher than the liquidus temperature (822 °C).
The wire (3 mm diameter) was manufactured from the as-cast EMC rod on a dragging mill (the
reduction ratio was 94%). This wire was studied in as-drawn state and after annealing at 300–400 °C
(Figure 1). To estimate the effect of deformation on the decomposition of (Al) during annealing, a 2 mm
strip was made additionally from the as-cast EMC billet by cold rolling. This strip was annealed
together with the EMC rod at 300–600 °C. The annealing modes used are summarized in Table 1. It
should be noted that the annealing modes used were previously substantiated in [6] for the Al alloys,
which hardened due to the nanoparticles of the L12 phase. Values for the Vickers hardness and electrical
resistivity (ER) were measured at each regime.
Figure 1. Processing root for experimental wire alloy (see Table 1). CD—cold drawing, A—annealing,
R12—as-cast electromagnetic casting (EMC) rod, and W3—wire.
Table 1. Annealing regimes for EMC rod, strip and wire.
Designation Regime Treatment
R12-EMC casting rod (diameter 12 mm)/S2-cold rolled strip (thickness 2 mm)
R12/S2 As-cast/as-cold rolled
R12-300/S2-300 Annealing at 300 ◦C, 3 h
R12-350/S2-350 R12-300/S2-300 + annealing at 350 ◦C, 3 h
R12-400/S2-400 R12-350/S2-350 + annealing at 400 ◦C, 3 h
R12-450/S2-450 R12-400/S2-400 + annealing at 450 ◦C, 3 h
R12-500/S2-500 R12-450/S2-450 + annealing at 500 ◦C, 3 h
R12-550/S2-550 R12-500/S2-500+ annealing at 550 ◦C, 3 h
R12-600/S2-600 R12-550/S2-550 + annealing at 600 ◦C, 3 h
W–Wire (diameter 3 mm) manufactured by cold drawing of as-cast EMC rod
W3 As-drawn
W3-300 Annealing at 300 ◦C, 3 h
W3-350 W300 + annealing at 350 ◦C, 3 h